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Notice of Variation of Parking Charges 2023
Notice is hereby given that The Highland Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 35(1) and (3), 35(C) and 46(A) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and The Local Authorities' Variation of Charges at Off-Street and Designated Parking Places
(Notice Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 1997 and of all other enabling powers to vary parking charges hereby makes the following variations to parking charges:
(a) The current parking charges for the Off Street Parking Places listed in Part 1 of the Schedule hereto are hereby varied to the new parking charges as listed in the said Part 1 which parking charges are applicable on each day including Sundays.
(b) The current parking charges for the On Street Designated Parking Places listed in Part 2 of the Schedule hereto are hereby varied to the new parking charges as listed in the said Part 2 which parking charges are applicable on each day Monday to Saturday.
(c) The current charges for Penalty Charge Notices, permit parking, contract parking, season tickets and parking services within the Highland Council listed in Part 3 of the Schedule hereto are hereby varied to the new charges as listed in Part 3 of the said
Schedule.
(d) The Orders and Notices referred to in Part 4 of the said Schedule are varied in terms of this Notice.
This Notice and the variation of parking charges herein contained will come into force on 1st April 2023.
20th March 2023 Shane Manning, Principal Traffic Officer, The Highland Council, Parking Services, Farraline Park, Inverness
This is the Schedule to the foregoing The Highland Council Notice of Variation of Parking Charges 2018
PART 1 — OFF STREET PARKING PLACES VARIATION

Ref Location of Parking Place Spaces Charging Periods Tariff Charging Periods Tariff Location of Parking Place Charging Periods Tariff Charging Periods Tariff
Hours Hours Hours Hours

Current from 1st April 202 Current from 1st April 202
LS-Long Stay SS-Short Stay MS-Mixed Stay hm§ - hours hm; - hours LS-Long Stay SS-Short Stay MS-Mixed Stay hms - hours hms - hours
LPST - Lochaber Season Ticket, maximun stay maximun stay LPST - Lochaber Season Ticket, maximun stay maximun stay
HPST - Highland Season Ticket HPST - Highland Season Ticket
INVERNESS Off Street CP0070 |Fort William - Transport Centre - Car Park Mon toSun | Upto2hrs Mon to Sun | Upto2hrs
CP0044 |Castle Street ~Town House - Car Park Mon -Fri Up to 1 Hrs Mon -Sun | Upto 2 Hrs Pay & Display - LPST, HPST Upto 4 hrs Up to 4 hrs
SS 5pm to 8pm | Up to 2 Hrs 8am to 6pm | Up to 3 Hrs MS 24 hms Up to 10 hrs 24 hms Up to 10 hrs
X No Motorhomes Up to 24hrs Up to 24hrs

Pay & Display Satand S
Sat & Sun and Evenings atand sun CP0071 [Fort William - Viewforth - Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto 0.5 hrs Mon to Sun | Up to 0.5 hrs

8am to 8pm Pav & Displ U H
Permit Holders Only ay isplay 8am to 6pm pto1Hr 8am to 6pm
Mon to Fri 8am to 5pm 2 hms SS Upto 3 Hrs Up to 3 Hrs
CP0045 | Crown Church - Car Park MontoSun | Upto 1 H Mon toSun | Upto 1 H Mo Motorhomes i 3 s
5§°W" ure arrar 83%36;”” UE tg 2 HE Sa%]tgﬁgrrr]] UE tg 2 HE CP0072 | Fort William ~ West End - Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto2Hr Mon to Sun | Upto 2 Hr
Pay €t Display 2 hms 2 hms No Motorhomes 21:00-08:00 Upto4hrs Up to 4 hrs
Pay & Display- LPST, HPST 24 hms Up to 10 hrs 24 hms Up to 10 hrs
CP0046 |Raining Stairs - Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto 1 Hrs Mon to Sun | Upto 2 Hrs LS Up to 24hrs Up to 24hrs
SS

8am to 6pm | Up to 3 Hrs 8am to 6pm | Up to 3 Hrs . -
Pay €t Display and Permit Parking 3 hms 3 hms CP0089 tlslal\alg West Bay Car Park Mon to Sun USJ?S?EL:S

CP0047 |Longman Lorry & Coach Park Mon to Sun Up to 2Hrs Mon to Sun | Up to 1 Hrs 2021/22 Invitaion to Pay 24 hms | Up to 10 Hrs

LS 24 Hours Up to 6Hrs 24 Hours | Upto 6 Hrs Ist March to 31st Oct Up to 24 Hrs

Up to 24Hrs Up to 24 Hrs No Motorhomes 22:00-08:00

Mon t0 S Un 1005 H CP0091 |Nevis Centre - Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto 15min Mon to Sun | Up to 15min

0N o sun | Lp to U5 Firs Mixed Stay 24 hours Upto1hr 24 hours Upto 1 hr
8am to 6pm | Up to 2.0 Hrs .

12 HMS Pay &t Display Upto2hr Upto 2 hr
10 hr max stay| Upto4hr 10 hms Up to 4 hr
CP0049 |Cathedral - Car Park Mon to Sun | Up to 4Hrs Mon to Sun | Up to 4 Hrs No Motorhomes Up to 10 hr Up to 10 hr
LS Up to 10Hrs Up to 10 Hrs
Pay € Display and Permit Parking 24hms | Upto 24Hrs 24hms | Upto 24 Hrs CP0241 | Cammusdarroch - Car Park No Mon to Sun | Up to 3 Hrs
Pay & Display Motorhomes 24 hours Up to 6 Hrs
LS

CP0051 |Rose Street Multi-Storey - Car Park Mon to Sun | Up to 2 Hrs Mon to Sun | Up to 2 Hrs Up to 12 Hrs
Levels 3 - 10 inclusive Up to 4 Hrs inclusive Up to 4 Hrs No Motorhomes 24 hms Up to 24 Hrs
LS

24 Hour Up to 6 Hrs 24 Hour Up to 6 Hrs ;
Pay on Exit and Permit Parking Parking Up to 10 Hrs Parking Up to 10 Hrs Cro239 (';i\enetlg/_e R‘oad End - Car Park Mzo;hto Sun ﬁp 03 :rs
Up to 12Hrs Multi day | Up to 12Hrs LSaV& Isplay ours Uppttoowez Hrfs
Up to 18Hrs Sta Up to 18Hrs
US to 24Hrs v US t0 24Hrs No Motorhomes 22:00-08:00 24 hms Up to 24 Hrs
For each For each CP0143 |Glen Nevis Road End - Car Park Mon to Sun | Up to 3 Hrs
subsequent subsequent Pay €t Display 24 hours | Upto6Hrs
efcaeyssmof efcaeyssmof 1 Up to 12Hrs
24hrs parking 24hrs parking No Motorhomes 22:00-08:00 24 hms Up to 24 Hrs
CP0206 |Glen Nevis Road End - Car Park Mon to Sun | Up to 3 Hrs
CP0053 |Portland Place - Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto 2 Hrs Mon to Sun | Upto 2 Hrs Pay &t Display 24 hours Up to 6 Hrs
LS ) Up to 10 Hrs Up to 10 Hrs LS Up to 12 Hrs
Pay & Display 24 hms Up to 24Hrs 24 hms Up to 24Hrs No Motorhomes 22:00-08:00 24 hms | Up to 24 Hrs
CP0055 |Council HQ - Car Park Satand Sun | Upto 4 Hrs Mon - Sun | Upto 4 Hrs SKYE - Off Street
LS All Day Up to 10 Hrs 24 Hours | Up to 10 Hrs CP
. 0164 |Portree - Somerled Square - Car Park Mon to Sun Upto 1Hr Mon to Sun | Up to 0.5 Hrs
Pay & Display Up fo 24Hrs 24 hms Up to 24 Hrs Pay & Display 8am to 6pm Upto2Hr 8am to 6pm | with ticket
Permit Holders Only Mon to Fri Permit SS 2 hms 2 hms Up to 2 Hr

In signed areas 4p£”4t}? 8am MHOIdter; ) CP0165 |Portree - The Green - Car Park MontoSun | Upto1Hr Mon to Sun | Upto 2 Hr
ms on to fri Pay & Display 8am to 6pm Upto2Hr 8am to 6pm
SS

4pm to 8am
In Signed 2 hms 2 hms
areas CP0178 |The Quiraing - Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto3Hrs Mon to Sun | Up to 3 Hrs
CP0024 |Shore Street - Motorhome Car Park Mon - Sun | Upto 4 Hrs Pay & Display 8am to 8pm | Upto6 Hrs 24 Hrs Up to 6 Hrs

Pay &t Display 8am to 6pm | Up to 10 Hrs S5 12hms 12hms

LS No Parking
6pm to 8am CP0167 |Portree Bayfield West Car Park Mon toSun | Upto2hrs Mon to Sun | Up to 3 Hrs
CP0043 |Torvean Car Park Mon to Sun |Up to 30mins Pay & Display 8am to 8am | Upto3Hrs 24 Hrs Up to 6 Hrs
Pay £t Display 24 hours (With Free SS 12hms Up to 6 Hrs 12hms Up to 12 Hrs
ticket) Up to 12 Hrs
LS CP0175 |Storr 2 Car Park Mon toSun | Upto3Hrs Mon to Sun | Upto 2 Hrs

Motorhomes 24hrs max stay o 24 hms Up to 4 Hrs Pay & Display 8am to 8pm | Upto6Hrs 24 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs
2021/22 Invitation to Pay Up to 12 hrs SS 12hms Up to 12 Hrs 12hms
No return within 72 hours Up to 24 Hrs P

CP0301 [Skye, Fairy Glen Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto 2Hrs Mon to Sun | Up to 2 Hrs
Motorhomes Pay & Display 8am to 8pm | Upto4Hrs 24 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs
Up to 24 hrs SS 4 hms 4 hms

CP0161 [Skye, Staffin - Kilt Rock Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto 2 Hrs
CP0033 |Eden Court Theatre Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto 1 Hrs Mon to Sun | Upto 2 Hrs Pay &t Display 24 Hrs
Pay & Display 24 hours Up to 2 Hrs 24 hours Up to 4 Hrs No Motorhomes 10pm to 8am 2 hms
MS

Up to 4 Hrs Up to 10 Hrs
10 hms Up to 10 Hrs 24 hms OTHER Off Street
CP0002 [Aviemore - Grampian Road - Car Park Mon to Sun Upto 2 hrs Mon to Sun | Upto4hrs

CP0048 |Ft Augustus - The Riggs - Car Park Mon to Sun | Up to 0.5hrs Mon to Sun | Up to 0.5 hrs Pay & Display - HPST 8am to 6pm | Upto4hrs 8am to 6pm | Up to 10hrs
Pay & Display 8am to 6pm | Upto 1 hr 8am to 6pm MS 10 hms Up to 10hrs 10 hms
LS 10 hms Upto2hrs 10 hms Upto2hrs CPO156 |Chanonry Point - Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto 1 Hrs Mon toSun | Up 102 hrs
Jp fodt brs Uplok hrs Pay & Display 9am to 5pm | Upto2Hrs 9am to 5pm | Upto 4 hrs
Up to 10hrs Up to_10hrs I 3 hms Up to 4 Hrs 3hms
1st Mar - 31st 1st Mar - Coach < |
Oct Coach 31st Oct easona
1st Mar - 31st

LOCHABER Off Street Oct

CP0066 |Fort William - An Aird No.1 Lorry & Coach Park Mon to Sun | Upto 4 hrs Mon to Sun | Upto 4 hrs CP0142 (Rogie Falls - Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto2hrs
No Motorhomes 21:00-08:00 Up to 10 hrs Up to 10 hrs Pay € Display 24 Hours Up to 4 hrs
Pay €& Display - LPST, HPST 24 hms up to 24hrs 24 hms Up to 24hrs LS 24 hms
s No Motorhomes 22:00 - 08:00
HGV & Coach | Upto 1 hr
— - CP0416 |Dornoch South Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto2hrs
CP0067 |Fort William - An Aird No.2 - Car Park Mon toSun | Upto2hrs Mon to Sun | Upto2hrs Pay & Display 8am to 8pm | Up to 3 Hrs
24 hms Up to 4 hrs Multiple Day | Up to 4 hrs Up to 6 Hrs
Pay €t Display - LPST, HPST Up to 10 hrs Stay Up to 10 hrs 12h U pt 12H
up to 24hrs up to 24hrs ms pto s
LS each other day each other day

CP0068 | Fort William - Parade Gardens - Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto 0.5 hrs Mon to Sun | Up to 0.5 hrs

Pay &t Display 8am to 6pm Upto1Hr 8am to 6pm 00 - 08+
s Upto3 Hrs Upto3 Hrs No Motorhomes 22:00 - 08:00
No Motorhomes 3 hms 3 hms CP0189 [Achmelvich Beach Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto 4 Hrs

m ; Pay & Display 9am to 5pm | Up to 6 Hrs

CP0069 |Fort William - Middle Street - Car Park Mon to Sun | Upto 0.5 hrs Mon to Sun | Up to 0.5 hrs -
Pay €t Display 8am to 6pm Sp to 1 Hr 8am to 6pm P 2022/23 Invitation to Pay 1st March - | Up to 8 Hrs
SS Upto3Hrs Up to 3 Hrs No Motorhomes 22:00 - 08:00 31st Oct

No Motorhomes 3 hms 3 hms 12hms

Coach & Motorhomes
per visit
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PART 2 ON - STREET DESIGNATED PARKING PLACES VARIATIONS

PART 3 FEES AND CHARGES
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Ref

Location of Parking Place

Charging
Hours

| Periods

Tariff

Charging
Hours

| Periods

Tariff

Current

from 1st April 2023

LS-Long Stay SS-Short Stay MS-Mixed Stay
LPST - Lochaber Season Ticket,
HPST - Highland Season Ticket

hms - hours
maximun stay

hms - hours
maximun stay

nverness On Street - Parking Bays

Ardross Street, Inverness
Pay & Display

Mon to Sat
10am to 5pm
2 hms

Upto 1 Hrs
Up to 2 Hrs

Mon to Sun
10am to 5pm
2 hms

Upto 1 Hrs
Up to 2 Hrs

Castle Street, Inverness
Pay & Display

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
2 hms

Upto 1 Hr
Up to 2 Hr

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
2 hms

Upto 1 Hr
Up to 2 Hr

INVERNESS

Frequency Current 2023/24

Resident's or visitor permits (RP, RVP)

annual £58.00 £61.00

Senior Citizens resident's permit

annual £28.00 £30.00

Lost or damaged permits

single fee £28.00 £30.00

Business and business visitor permits (BP, BVP)

annual £185.00 £195.00

Lost or damaged business parking permit

single fee £92.00 £95.00

Contract parking card - Rose St MSCP (CP)

monthly £63.00 £66.00

Contract Permit Bay - Rose St MSCP (CP)

monthly £92.40 £97.00

Business Contract Parking - other (CP)

monthly £37.00 £40.00

LOCHABER

Frequency Current 2023/24

Resident's or visitor permits (RP, RVP)

annual £40.00 £42.00

Church Street, Inverness
Pay & Display

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
1 hms

Upto 1 Hr

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
1 hms

Upto 1 Hr

Crown Shopping Centre, Inverness
Pay & Display

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
0.5 hms

Up to 30 mins

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
0.5 hms

Up to 30 mins

Culduthel Road, Inverness

LS
Pay & Display

Mon to Sat

24 hms

Up to 3 hrs
Up to 4 hrs
Up to 24 hrs

Mon to Sat

24 hms

Upto3hrs
Upto 4 hrs
Up to 24 hrs

Friars Lane, Inverness
Pay & Display

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
2 hms

Upto 1 Hr
Up to 2 Hr

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
2 hms

Up to 2 Hr

Senior Citizens resident's permit

annual £20.00 £21.00

Lost or damaged permits

single fee £20.00 £21.00

Business and business visitor permits (BP, BVP)

annual £100.00 £105.00

Lost or damaged business parking permit

single fee £50.00 £50.00

RingGO Parking Season ticket (LPST)

monthly £10.00 £11.00

Business Contract Parking (CP)

Annual £168.00 £177.00

COUNCIL WIDE

Note

Frequency Current 2023/24

*Residents Visitor Parking Vouchers

Book of 10 x 3hour periods

single £20.00 £20.00

*Trades Permit (TP)

Trades Services Providers

annual £200.00 £210.00

Hill Place, Inverness
Pay & Display

Mon to Sat
8am to 8am
1 hms

Upto 1 Hr

Mon to Sat
8am to 8am
1 hms

Upto 1 Hr

Huntly Street, Inverness
Pay & Display

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
2 hms

Upto 1 Hr
Up to 2 Hr

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
2 hms

Up to 2 Hr

Ness Bank , Inverness
Pay & Display

Mon to Sat
10am to4pm
2 hms

Up to 2 Hrs

Mon to Sat
10am to4pm
2 hms

Up to 2 Hrs

Ness Walk, Inverness
Pay & Display

Mon to Sat
10am to 5pm
2 hms

Up to 1Hr
Up to 2 Hrs

Mon to Sat
10am to 5pm
2 hms

Up to 2 Hrs

Stephens Brae, Inverness
Pay &t Display

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
1 hms

Upto 1Hr

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
1 hms

Upto 1 Hr

Bishops Road
Pay & Display

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
2 hms

Up to 2 Hr

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
2 hms

Up to 2 Hr

Bellfield Park
Pay & Display

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
4hms

Up to 2 Hr
Up to 4 Hr

Mon to Sat
8am to 6pm
4 hms

Up to 2 Hr
Up to 4 Hr

SKYE - ON STREET - Parking Bays

A855 Storr Roadside
LPST

Mon to Sun
8am to 8pm
12hms

Up to 3 Hrs

Up to 6 Hrs

Up to 12 Hrs
Coaches

Mon to Sun
8am to 8pm
12 hms

Up to 6 Hrs
Up to 12 Hrs

Coaches

Ford Road Broadford

Mon to Sun
8am to 6pm
3hms
1st March to
31st Oct

Up to 1 Hrs
Up to 2 Hrs
Up to 3 Hrs

Mon to Sun
8am to 6pm
3hms
1st March to
31st Oct

Up to 1 Hrs
Up to 2 Hrs
Up to 3 Hrs

The Quiraing, Roadside Skye
LPST

Mon to Sun
8am to 8pm
12hms

Up to 3 Hrs
Up to 6 Hrs
Minibus pjvisit

Mon to Sun
8am to 8pm
12 hms

Up to 3 Hrs
Up to 6 Hrs
Minibus pjvisit

Lisigarry Court
Coach, Minibus, Motorhome Only

Mon to Sun
8am to 8pm
12hms

Up to 1 Hrs

Up to 3 Hrs

Up to 6 Hrs
Coach per visit

Mon to Sun
8am to 8pm
12 hms

Upto 1 Hrs

Up to 3 Hrs

Up to 6 Hrs
Coach per visit

Fairy Glen Roadside, Skye
LPST

Mon to Sun
8am to 8pm
4 hms

Up to 2Hrs
Up to 4 Hrs

Mon to Sun
8am to 8pm
4 hms

Up to 2 Hrs
Up to 4 Hrs

OTHER - ON STREET - Parking Bays

Coral Beach Road End - Plockton

No Parking 10pm to 6am

Mon to Sun
8am to 8pm
12 hms
No Parking
10pm to 6am

Up to 3 Hrs
Up to 6 Hrs
Up to 12 Hrs
Motorhomes

Glenmore, C1126 Roadside (Ski Road)

Mon to Sun
9am to 5pm
12 hms

Up to 3 Hrs
Up to 6 Hrs
Up to 12 Hrs

Mallaig - East Bay
Pay & Display
Permit Parking

Mon to Sun
9am to 5pm

Up to 3 Hrs
Up to 6 Hrs
Up to 12 Hrs
Each 24 hrs

*Essential User Permit (EUP)

Medical , registered domiciliary care etc.

annual £30.00 £30.00

RingGO Parking Season Ticket (HPST) Council Wide

monthly £20.00 £22.00

General - Service Cost Recovery

Note

Frequency Current 2023/24

Suspension of On Street P&D Parking Bay

£50 fixed administration charge applies

daily fee £10.00 £10.00

Suspension of other On Street ba

£50 fixed administration charge applies

daily fee £5.00 £5.00

- Minimum

Suspension of an Off Street Car Park Bay (Non P&D)

£50 fixed administration charge applies

daily fee £5.00 £5.00

Suspension of an Off Street Car Park Bay (Pay &
Display)

(Bay Rate X Charging day X Number of
Bays X Occupancy) + Admin

eg. 1 bay for 5 days = £1 x 10hours x 5 x
70% + £50 admin= £85

daily fee calculated calculated

* items not yet rolled out Mar 2023

Statutory Penalty Charge Notice Progression

Stage

Minimum Number of Days Since Ticket Issued

Level of Penalty
Charge

Standard Process

0-14

£50

50% Discount if paid within 14 days

14-28

£100

Full Price

>28

£100

Notice to Owner
(28 days to pay)

>61

£150

Charge Certificate
(Penalty Increases by 50%)

>82

£150 + Standard
Sheriff Officer
Charge

Debt Transferred to Sheriff Officer

Note:

remains unpaid after 28 days.

which has a judicial standing.

* Notice to Owner is a statutory notice served by the council on the person appearing to be the owner of a vehicle issued with a penalty that

* Subsequent to Notice to Owner but PCN has not paid within the statutory time limits, a Charge Certificate increases the full penalty charge by
50% and requires payment within 14 days of service if registration of the debt is to be avoided.

® An Appeal against Council decisions on PCNs can be made to the Parking & Bus Lane Tribunal Scotland the independent adjudication service

Contravention Related Vehicle Removals and Relocation Charges

Vehicle removal charge

Vehicle storage charge

Wheel clamp release charge

£150

£20 (per 24 hour period)

£40

PART 4 ORDERS AND NOTICES

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL (PROHIBITION AND RESTRICTION OF WAITING AND LOADING AND PARKING PLACES)
(DECRIMINALISED PARKING ENFORCEMENT AND CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2016 as amended

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (DECRIMINALISED PARKING ENFORCEMENT AND CONSOLIDATION)

ORDER 2016 as amended
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